
Descendants of William Turnpenny 13 January 2012

1

First Generation

1.  William Turnpenny was born on 7 Dec 1808 in Leeds. PR. He was baptized on 29 Jan 1809 in St. Peter, Leeds. (From 
Workhouse) PR. On 28 Aug 1852 he was  in Engineer (On sons marriage certificate).

William Turnpenny had the following child:

2 i. Richard Turnpenny, born 1830, Rawden; married Hannah Dixon, 28 Aug 1852, Register Office, 
Keighly (3Q1852-9a192)(MC); died bef 1871.

Second Generation

2.  Richard Turnpenny (William-1) was born in 1830 in Rawden. On 28 Aug 1852 he was  in Bobbin Turner. Living at 
Steeton. On marriage certificate.. On 24 May 1853 he was  in Bobin Turner. Shown on sons death certificate.. Richard lived 
in 5, Ellens Yard, West Laith Gate, Doncaster. in 1854. In 1854 he was  in Labourer at the Plant. On 11 Oct 1857 he was  in 
Steam Engine Firer. Richard appeared in the census in 1861 in 302, Elliss Mill Yard, Dewsbury, Yorks. In 1861 he was  in 
Engine Tenter. He lived in Batley Carr, Yorks. PR in 1866. In 1866 Richard was an Engineer. PR. He died before 1871 at the 
age of 41. On 10 Sep 1881 he was  in Engineer (On sons marriage certificate).

Richard Turnpenny and Hannah Dixon were married on 28 Aug 1852 in Register Office, Keighly (3Q1852-9a192)(MC). 
Hannah Dixon, daughter of Stephen Dixon, was born in 1828 in Westmoreland, England. On 28 Aug 1852 she was  in 
Servant, living at Church Street, Keighly shown on the marriage certificate.. She lived in 5, Ellens Yard, West Laith Gate, 
Doncaster. in 1854. Hannah appeared in the census in 1861 in 302, Elliss Mill Yard, Dewsbury, Yorks. She appeared in the 
census in 1871 in Sidegate, Dewsbury. In 1871 she was  in Charwoman.

Richard Turnpenny and Hannah Dixon had the following children:

i. Samuel Turnpenny was born in 1853 in Keighley (1Q1853-9a168). He died Inflamation of the bowels - 
2 days. Not Certified. on 24 May 1853 at the age of 0 in Steeton (Keighley 2Q1853-9a144)(4 
months)(DC). He was buried on 26 May 1853 in St. James, Silsden, West Yorks. (NBI)(FFHS).

3 ii. Watson Turnpenny, born 24 Feb 1854, Doncaster (1Q1854-9c420)BC; married Hannah Swift, 1874, 
Dewsbury (1Q1874-9b790); died 1912, Dewsbury (3Q1912-9b625)(58).

4 iii. Samuel Turnpenny, born 11 Oct 1857, Batley  Carr (Dewsbury 4Q1857-9b454)(BC); married Sarah 
Ann Asquith, 10 Sep 1881, All Saints, The Parish Church, Dewsbury (3Q1881-9b818)(MC) PR; died 
1891, Dewsbury (2Q1891-9b675)(34).

Third Generation

3.  Watson Turnpenny (Richard-2, William-1) was born on 24 Feb 1854 in Doncaster (1Q1854-
9c420)BC. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 302, Elliss Mill Yard, Dewsbury, Yorks. He was 
educated  in 1861 in Scholar. Watson was baptized on 19 Dec 1866 in Holly Trinity, Batley Carr, 
Yorks (From Batley Carr) (IGI) PR. He appeared in the census in 1871 in Sidegate, Dewsbury. In 1871 
he was  in Wharehouse Boy. Watson appeared in the census in 1881 in Lidegate Lane, Dewsbury.. In 
1881 he was  in Warehouseman. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 41, Hurst Yard, Dewsbury.. In 

1891 Watson was  in Warehouseman. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 43, Hurst Yard, Dewsbury.. In 1901 he was  in 
Commercial Traveller - Woolen. Watson appeared in the census in 1911 in Plough Inn, Northope, Mirfield, Dewsbery (Nine 
rooms). In 1911 he was  in Publican. He died in 1912 at the age of 58 in Dewsbury (3Q1912-9b625)(58). Born at 5, Ellens 



Descendants of William Turnpenny 13 January 2012

2

Yard, West Laith Gate, Doncaster. 

His baptism has been transcribed as Walton !

Watson Turnpenny and Hannah Swift were married in 1874 in Dewsbury (1Q1874-9b790). Hannah Swift was born in 1858 
in Howden Clough, York.. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Lidegate Lane, Dewsbury.. In 1881 she was  in Woollen 
Weaver. Hannah appeared in the census in 1891 in 41, Hurst Yard, Dewsbury.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 43, 
Hurst Yard, Dewsbury.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Plough Inn, Nothope, Mirfield, Dewsbery (Nine 
rooms)(Married 34 years - Two childre both alive). In 1911 Hannah was  in Assuming in the business - Publicans wife. She 
died in 1915 at the age of 57 in Dewsbury (3Q1915-9b714)(57).

4.  Samuel Turnpenny (Richard-2, William-1) was born on 11 Oct 1857 in Batley  Carr (Dewsbury 4Q1857-9b454)(BC). 
He appeared in the census in 1861 in 302, Elliss Mill Yard, Dewsbury, Yorks. He was baptized on 19 Dec 1866 in Holly 
Trinity, Batley Carr, Yorks (From Batley Carr) (IGI) PR. Samuel appeared in the census in 1871 in Sidegate, Dewsbury. In 
1871 he was  in Gear Maker. On 10 Sep 1881 he was  in At marriage - Weaver. In 1882 Samuel was  in Cloth Weaver. He 
lived in 99, Ledgate Lane, Dewsbury on 23 Mar 1882. He lived in Batley Carr, Yorks. PR in 1884. In 1884 Samuel was a 
Weaver. PR. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Common side, Southill, Hanging Heaton, Morley, Yorks.. He died in 1891 
at the age of 34 in Dewsbury (2Q1891-9b675)(34). In 1891 Samuel was  in Wollen Weaver. He was buried on 6 May 1891 
in St. Paul, Hanging Heaton , Dewsbury. (From Common Side - 34)(FFHS) PR. His baptism has been transcribed as Sam 
Well !

Samuel Turnpenny and Sarah Ann Asquith were married on 10 Sep 1881 in All Saints, The Parish Church, Dewsbury 
(3Q1881-9b818)(MC) PR. Parish records shown as Turnpenney. Witness at the marriage John Ward Asquith and John Auty. 
Witness at the Wedding :- John Ward Asquith 
John Auty 
 Sarah Ann Asquith, daughter of John Ward Asquith, was born in 1862 in Dewsbury. She lived in 99, Ledgate Lane, 
Dewsbury on 23 Mar 1882. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Common side, Southill, Hanging Heaton, Morley, Yorks.. 
Sarah appeared in the census in 1901 in Bottom of Mill Lane, Hanging Heaton, Soothill Upper, Morley. She appeared in the 
census in 1911 in 9, Mill Lane, Hanging Heaton, Batley - Two Rooms - Married 17 years - Six children - Two have died.

Samuel Turnpenny and Sarah Ann Asquith had the following children:

5 i. John Richard Turnpenny, born 23 Mar 1882, Dewsbury (2Q1882-9b684)(BC); married Jane (Elsie) 
Gill, 2 Sep 1905, The Parish Church, Hanging Heaton, Yorks (Dewsbury3Q1905-9b1277)(MC); married 
Mary Jane Baume, 21 May 1904, St. Marks Church, Dewsbury. (2Q1904-9b1254)MC; died 1946, 
Rotherham (4Q1946-2c614)(64).

ii. Hannah Turnpenny was born in 1886 in Southill (Dewsbury 3Q1886-9b683). She appeared in the 
census in 1891 in Common side, Southill, Hanging Heaton, Morley, Yorks.. She appeared in the census 
in 1901 in 43, Hurst Yard, Dewsbury.. In 1901 Hannah was  in Woolen Weaver. She appeared in the 
census in 1911 in Plough Inn, Northope, Mirfield, Dewsbery (Nine rooms) (Neice). In 1911 she was  in 
Servant. Note. On GRO birth records - shown as Turnpenney. 

On the Census 1901 she is living with her uncle Watson Born 1854.
iii. Ada Ann Turnpenny was born in 1888 in Southill (Dewsbury 3Q1888-9b658). She was buried in 1891 

in Hanging Heaton St. Paul, Dewsbury. (FFHS). She appeared in the census in 1891 in Common side, 
Southill, Hanging Heaton, Morley, Yorks.. Ada died in 1891 at the age of 3 in Dewsbury (2Q1891-
9b680)(2). She was buried on 8 Jun 1891 in St. Paul, Hanging Heaton. (From the Parish) PR.

iv. Samuel Turnpenny was born in 1884 in Dewsbury (1Q1884-9b589). He was baptized on 27 Feb 1884 
in Holly Trinity, Batley Carr, Yorks (From Batley Carr) (IGI) PR. He died in 1885 at the age of 1 in 
Dewsbury (2Q1885-9b442)(1). Samuel was buried on 30 May 1885 in Hanging Heaton St. Paul, 
Dewsbury. (FFHS).



Descendants of William Turnpenny 13 January 2012

3

Fourth Generation

5.  John Richard Turnpenny (Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born on 23 Mar 1882 in Dewsbury (2Q1882-
9b684)(BC). He lived in 99, Ledgate Lane, Dewsbury on 23 Mar 1882. He was baptized on 2 Jan 1884 in Batley Carr, Yorks 
(IGI). John appeared in the census in 1891 in Common side, Southill, Hanging Heaton, Morley, Yorks.. He was educated  in 
1891 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 43, Hurst Yard, Dewsbury.. In 1901 John was  in General Labourer. In 
1904 he was  in Labourer. He lived in 27, Albert Street, Batley Carr in 1904. On 2 Sep 1905 John was  in Blacksmith. Shown 
on marriage certificate.. He lived in Commonside. on 2 Sep 1905. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 20, Downs Row, 
Rotherham (Four Rooms). In 1911 John was  in Measurer Steel Works. He died in 1946 at the age of 64 in Rotherham 
(4Q1946-2c614)(64). On the Census 1901 he was living with his uncle Watson  Born 1854 

Note - Surname changed on his birth certificate from Turnpenney to Turnpenny. 
WO 372/24 Medal Card - 
Royal Horse Artillery           Regiment No 177027 
Driver Royal Field Artillery   Regiment No 177027 
Awarded Victory & British Medal - See card in file.

John Richard Turnpenny and Jane (Elsie) Gill were married on 2 Sep 1905 in The Parish Church, Hanging Heaton, Yorks 
(Dewsbury3Q1905-9b1277)(MC). Witness at the Marriage, Watson Turnpenny 
Joseph Labron Jane (Elsie) Gill, daughter of Samuel Gill, was born in 1883 in Rotherham. She appeared in the census in 
1911 in 20, Downs Row, Rotherham (Married 5 years - 3 Children). She died in 1934 at the age of 51 in Rotherham (4Q1934-
9c661)(51).

John Richard Turnpenny and Jane (Elsie) Gill had the following children:

6 i. Elsie Turnpenny, born 1905, Rotherham (4Q1905-9c684); married Norman Beevers, 1934, Dewsbury 
(2Q1934-9b1169).

7 ii. Hannah Turnpenny, born 1909, Rotherham (1Q1909-9c761); married Richard H Parkinson, 1931, 
Dewsbury (2Q1931-9b1427); married John Rush, 1933, Dewsbury (4Q1933-9b1347); died abt 1990, 
Batley.

8 iii. John Richard Turnpenny, born 16 Feb 1910, Rotherham (1Q1910-9c766); married Minnie Birch, 
1935, Rotherham (4Q1935-9c1662); died 21 Jan 1982, Rotherham (1Q1982-3-0860)(72).

9 iv. Samuel Turnpenny, born 1912, Rotherham (1Q1912-9c1683); married Dorothy Bryan, 1939, 
Rotherham (3Q1939-9c2253); died 1968, Rotherham (4Q1968-2c627)(56).

10 v. Ivy Turnpenny, born 1916, Rotherham (2Q1916-9c1533); married Frederick Tennant, 1936, Rotherham 
(1Q1936-9c1038); died abt 1980, Rotherham.

11 vi. Thomas Turnpenny, born 28 Aug 1919, Rotherham (3Q1919-9c1339); married Mary Hartley, 1949, 
Rotherham (3Q1949-2c1757); died 1969, Rotherham (2Q1969-2c1379)(50).

vii. Eva Turnpenny was born in 1921 in Rotherham (3Q1921-9c1502). She died in 1922 at the age of 1 in 
Rotherham (3Q1922-9c846)(0).

12 viii. Winifred Turnpenny, born 20 May 1927, Rotherham (2Q1927-9c1169); married Charles (Charley) 
Holmshaw, 1947, Sheffield (2Q1947-2d646); died 2001, Sheffield (June 2001-0481G-G63A-036-
601)(74).

John Richard Turnpenny and Mary Jane Baume were married on 21 May 1904 in St. Marks Church, Dewsbury. (2Q1904-
9b1254)MC. Mary Jane Baume, daughter of Samuel Baume and Susan, was born in 1882 in Dewsbury. She appeared in the 
census in 1901 in Pyrah Street, Dewsbury. In 1901 she was  in Card Lacer, Carpet Works. Mary lived in 31, Scott Buildings, 
Carlton Road, Dewsbury in 1904. She died in 1904 at the age of 22 in Dewsbury (4Q1904-9b431)(22).

Fifth Generation



Descendants of William Turnpenny 13 January 2012

4

6.  Elsie Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born in 1905 in Rotherham (4Q1905-9c684). 
She appeared in the census in 1911 in 20, Downs Row, Rotherham.

Elsie Turnpenny and Norman Beevers were married in 1934 in Dewsbury (2Q1934-9b1169). Norman Beevers was born 
(date unknown).

7.  Hannah Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born in 1909 in Rotherham (1Q1909-
9c761). She appeared in the census in 1911 in 20, Downs Row, Rotherham. She died about 1990 at the age of 81 in Batley.

Hannah Turnpenny and Richard H Parkinson were married in 1931 in Dewsbury (2Q1931-9b1427). Richard H Parkinson 
was born (date unknown).

Hannah Turnpenny and John Rush were married in 1933 in Dewsbury (4Q1933-9b1347). John Rush was born (date 
unknown).

8.  John Richard Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born on 16 Feb 1910 in Rotherham 
(1Q1910-9c766). He appeared in the census in 1911 in 20, Downs Row, Rotherham. He died on 21 Jan 1982 at the age of 71 
in Rotherham (1Q1982-3-0860)(72).

John Richard Turnpenny and Minnie Birch were married in 1935 in Rotherham (4Q1935-9c1662). Minnie Birch was born 
on 11 Jun 1917. She lived in 100, Kilnhurst Raod, Rawmarsh. in Dec 2004. She died in Oct 2005 at the age of 88 in 
Rotherham (C54B23)(88).

John Richard Turnpenny and Minnie Birch had the following children:

13 i. George Richard Turnpenny, born 1936, Rotherham (3Q1936-9c1005); married Ann Stubbins, 1956, 
Rotherham (1Q1956-2c1420); married Mary Neil, 1973, Rotherham (4Q1973-2c1475).

14 ii. Colin Turnpenny, born 1939, Rotherham (3Q1939-9c1272); married Mary Harrison, 1958, Rotherham 
(4Q1958-9c1254).

9.  Samuel Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born in 1912 in Rotherham (1Q1912-
9c1683). He died in 1968 at the age of 56 in Rotherham (4Q1968-2c627)(56).

Samuel Turnpenny and Dorothy Bryan were married in 1939 in Rotherham (3Q1939-9c2253). Note on GRO Records 
marriage shown as "Turnpenney" Dorothy Bryan was born on 2 Nov 1912. She died in 2001 at the age of 89 in Rotherham 
(0451A-A57B-182-0301).

Samuel Turnpenny and Dorothy Bryan had the following child:

i. Dorothy Turnpenny was born in 1945 in Rotherham (3Q1945-9c953). She died in 1945 at the age of 0 
in Rotherham (3Q1945-9c537)(0). She was buried on 27 Aug 1945 in Moorgate Cemetery, Rotherham 
(FFHS). On the NBI Dorothy died at One Week.

10.  Ivy Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born in 1916 in Rotherham (2Q1916-9c1533). 



Descendants of William Turnpenny 13 January 2012

5

She died about 1980 at the age of 64 in Rotherham.

Ivy Turnpenny and Frederick Tennant were married in 1936 in Rotherham (1Q1936-9c1038). Frederick Tennant was born 
(date unknown).

11.  Thomas Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born on 28 Aug 1919 in Rotherham 
(3Q1919-9c1339). He served in the military in 1939–1945 in World War Two. He died in 1969 at the age of 50 in 
Rotherham (2Q1969-2c1379)(50). Thomas was  in Bus Driver. Was one of the Desert Rats in the war, he became a sick man 
and never really recovered.

Thomas Turnpenny and Mary Hartley were married in 1949 in Rotherham (3Q1949-2c1757). Mary Hartley was  in Bus 
Conductress.

Thomas Turnpenny and Mary Hartley had the following children:

15 i. Janet Turnpenny, born 1950, Rotherham (3Q1950-2c945); married Peter Disley, 1967, Rotherham 
(1Q1967-2c1605).

ii. John T Turnpenny was born in 1957 in Rotherham (1Q1957-2c989).

12.  Winifred Turnpenny (John Richard-4, Samuel-3, Richard-2, William-1) was born on 20 May 1927 in Rotherham 
(2Q1927-9c1169). She died in 2001 at the age of 74 in Sheffield (June 2001-0481G-G63A-036-601)(74).

Winifred Turnpenny and Charles (Charley) Holmshaw were married in 1947 in Sheffield (2Q1947-2d646). Charles 
(Charley) Holmshaw was born on 26 Jan 1925. He died in 1996 at the age of 71 in Sheffield (Jul 1996-0481C-C67A-063-
796)(71).

Preparer:



Index of Names 13 January 2012

6

ASQUITH
John Ward . . . 2
Sarah Ann (b. 1862) . . . 2

BAUME
Mary Jane (b. 1882) . . . 3
Samuel (b. 1851) . . . 3

BEEVERS
Norman . . . 4

BIRCH
Minnie (b. 1917) . . . 4

BRYAN
Dorothy (b. 1912) . . . 4

DIXON
Hannah (b. 1828) . . . 1
Stephen . . . 1

GILL
Jane (Elsie) (b. 1883) . . . 3
Samuel . . . 3

HARTLEY
Mary . . . 5

HOLMSHAW
Charles (Charley) (b. 1925) . . . 5

PARKINSON
Richard H . . . 4

RUSH
John . . . 4

SUSAN
 (b. 1853) . . . 3

SWIFT
Hannah (b. 1858) . . . 2

TENNANT
Frederick . . . 5

TURNPENNY
Ada Ann (b. 1888) . . . 2
Colin (b. 1939) . . . 4
Dorothy (b. 1945) . . . 4
Elsie (b. 1905) . . . 3–4
Eva (b. 1921) . . . 3
George Richard (b. 1936) . . . 4
Hannah (b. 1886) . . . 2
Hannah (b. 1909) . . . 3–4
Ivy (b. 1916) . . . 3–4
Janet (b. 1950) . . . 5
John Richard (b. 1882) . . . 2–3
John Richard (b. 1910) . . . 3–4
John T (b. 1957) . . . 5
Richard (b. 1830) . . . 1
Samuel (b. 1853) . . . 1
Samuel (b. 1857) . . . 1–2
Samuel (b. 1884) . . . 2
Samuel (b. 1912) . . . 3–4
Thomas (b. 1919) . . . 3, 5
Watson (b. 1854) . . . 1
William (b. 1808) . . . 1
Winifred (b. 1927) . . . 3, 5



Index of Places 13 January 2012

7

Assuming in the business - Publicans wife . . . 2
At marriage - Weaver . . . 2
Batley . . . 3–4
Batley  Carr (Dewsbury 4Q1857-9b454)(BC) . . . 1–2
Batley - Two Rooms - Married 17 years - Six children - 

Two have died
Hanging Heaton

Mill Lane
9 . . . 2

Batley Carr
Albert Street

27 . . . 3
Blacksmith. Shown on marriage certificate. . . . 3
Bobbin Turner. Living at Steeton. On marriage certificate. 

. . . 1
Bobin Turner. Shown on sons death certificate. . . . 1
Bus Conductress . . . 5
Bus Driver . . . 5
Carpet Works

Card Lacer . . . 3
Charwoman . . . 1
Cloth Weaver . . . 2
Commercial Traveller - Woolen . . . 1
Commonside. . . . 3
Dewsbery (Nine rooms)

Mirfield
Northope

Plough Inn . . . 1
Dewsbery (Nine rooms) (Neice)

Mirfield
Northope

Plough Inn . . . 2
Dewsbery (Nine rooms)(Married 34 years - Two childre 

both alive)
Mirfield

Nothope
Plough Inn . . . 2

Dewsbury . . . 2–3
Carlton Road

Scott Buildings
31 . . . 3

Ledgate Lane
99 . . . 2–3

Pyrah Street . . . 3
Sidegate . . . 1–2

Dewsbury (1Q1874-9b790) . . . 1–2
Dewsbury (1Q1884-9b589) . . . 2
Dewsbury (2Q1882-9b684)(BC) . . . 2–3
Dewsbury (2Q1885-9b442)(1) . . . 2
Dewsbury (2Q1891-9b675)(34) . . . 1–2
Dewsbury (2Q1891-9b680)(2) . . . 2
Dewsbury (2Q1931-9b1427) . . . 3–4
Dewsbury (2Q1934-9b1169) . . . 3–4
Dewsbury (3Q1881-9b818)(MC) PR

The Parish Church

All Saints . . . 1–2
Dewsbury (3Q1912-9b625)(58) . . . 1
Dewsbury (3Q1915-9b714)(57) . . . 2
Dewsbury (4Q1904-9b431)(22) . . . 3
Dewsbury (4Q1933-9b1347) . . . 3–4
Dewsbury.

Hurst Yard
41 . . . 1–2
43 . . . 1–3

Lidegate Lane . . . 1–2
Dewsbury. (2Q1904-9b1254)MC

St. Marks Church . . . 2–3
Dewsbury. (FFHS)

Hanging Heaton St. Paul . . . 2
Dewsbury. (From Common Side - 34)(FFHS) PR

Hanging Heaton
St. Paul . . . 2

Doncaster (1Q1854-9c420)BC . . . 1
Doncaster.

West Laith Gate
Ellens Yard

5 . . . 1
Engine Tenter . . . 1
Engineer (On sons marriage certificate) . . . 1
England

Westmoreland . . . 1
Gear Maker . . . 2
General Labourer . . . 3
Hanging Heaton. (From the Parish) PR

St. Paul . . . 2
Keighley (1Q1853-9a168) . . . 1
Keighly (3Q1852-9a192)(MC)

Register Office . . . 1
Keighly shown on the marriage certificate.

living at Church Street
Servant . . . 1

Labourer . . . 3
Labourer at the Plant . . . 1
Leeds. (From Workhouse) PR

St. Peter . . . 1
Leeds. PR . . . 1
Measurer Steel Works . . . 3
Morley

Soothill Upper
Hanging Heaton

Bottom of Mill Lane . . . 2
Publican . . . 1
Rawden . . . 1
Rawmarsh.

Kilnhurst Raod
100 . . . 4

Rotherham . . . 3–4
Downs Row

20 . . . 4
Rotherham (0451A-A57B-182-0301) . . . 4



Index of Places 13 January 2012

8

Rotherham (1Q1909-9c761) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (1Q1910-9c766) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (1Q1912-9c1683) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (1Q1936-9c1038) . . . 3, 5
Rotherham (1Q1956-2c1420) . . . 4
Rotherham (1Q1957-2c989) . . . 5
Rotherham (1Q1967-2c1605) . . . 5
Rotherham (1Q1982-3-0860)(72) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (2Q1916-9c1533) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (2Q1927-9c1169) . . . 3, 5
Rotherham (2Q1969-2c1379)(50) . . . 3, 5
Rotherham (3Q1919-9c1339) . . . 3, 5
Rotherham (3Q1921-9c1502) . . . 3
Rotherham (3Q1922-9c846)(0) . . . 3
Rotherham (3Q1936-9c1005) . . . 4
Rotherham (3Q1939-9c1272) . . . 4
Rotherham (3Q1939-9c2253) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (3Q1945-9c537)(0) . . . 4
Rotherham (3Q1945-9c953) . . . 4
Rotherham (3Q1949-2c1757) . . . 3, 5
Rotherham (3Q1950-2c945) . . . 5
Rotherham (4Q1905-9c684) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (4Q1934-9c661)(51) . . . 3
Rotherham (4Q1935-9c1662) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (4Q1946-2c614)(64) . . . 2–3
Rotherham (4Q1958-9c1254) . . . 4
Rotherham (4Q1968-2c627)(56) . . . 3–4
Rotherham (4Q1973-2c1475) . . . 4
Rotherham (C54B23)(88) . . . 4
Rotherham (FFHS)

Moorgate Cemetery . . . 4
Rotherham (Four Rooms)

Downs Row
20 . . . 3

Rotherham (Married 5 years - 3 Children)
Downs Row

20 . . . 3
Scholar . . . 1, 3

Servant . . . 2
Sheffield (2Q1947-2d646) . . . 3, 5
Sheffield (Jul 1996-0481C-C67A-063-796)(71) . . . 5
Sheffield (June 2001-0481G-G63A-036-601)(74) . . . 3, 5
Southill (Dewsbury 3Q1886-9b683) . . . 2
Southill (Dewsbury 3Q1888-9b658) . . . 2
Steam Engine Firer . . . 1
Steeton (Keighley 2Q1853-9a144)(4 months)(DC) . . . 1
Warehouseman . . . 1
West Yorks. (NBI)(FFHS)

Silsden
St. James . . . 1

Wharehouse Boy . . . 1
Wollen Weaver . . . 2
Woolen Weaver . . . 2
Woollen Weaver . . . 2
World War Two . . . 5
York.

Howden Clough . . . 2
Yorks

Dewsbury
Elliss Mill Yard

302 . . . 1–2
Yorks (Dewsbury3Q1905-9b1277)(MC)

Hanging Heaton
The Parish Church . . . 2–3

Yorks (From Batley Carr) (IGI) PR
Batley Carr

Holly Trinity . . . 1–2
Yorks (IGI)

Batley Carr . . . 3
Yorks.

Morley
Hanging Heaton

Southill
Common side . . . 2–3

Yorks. PR
Batley Carr . . . 1–2


